






















































ARIZONA SUPREME COURT 
STATE OF ARIZONA, ex rel.  
MARK BRNOVICH, Attorney General, 

Petitioner, 

v. 
 
CITY OF PHOENIX, Arizona, 

Respondent. 

Case No.: CV–20–0019 
 
 

  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

MARK BRNOVICH 
 Attorney General 
Firm State Bar No. 14000 
Brunn W. Roysden III (State Bar No. 28698) 
Oramel H. Skinner (State Bar No. 32891) 
Linley Wilson (State Bar No. 27040) 
Dustin Romney (State Bar No. 034728) 
  Assistant Attorneys General 
2005 N. Central Ave. 
Phoenix, AZ 85004 
602-542-8958 
602-542-4377 (fax) 
Beau.Roysden@azag.gov  
Linley.Wilson@azag.gov  
acl@azag.gov 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I hereby certify that on March 3, 2020, Petitioner’s Reply in Support of 

Petition for Special Action and Certificate of Compliance were e-filed with the 

Arizona Supreme Court.  I further certify that copies of the foregoing were emailed 

the same day via AZTurboCourt to: 

 I certify that service will be accomplished via email to: 
 
Jean-Jacques Cabou: JCabou@perkinscoie.com 
Alexis E. Danneman: ADanneman@perkinscoie.com 
Matthew R. Koerner: MKoerner@perkinscoie.com 
Margo R. Casselman: MCasselman@perkinscoie.com 
 
 
By: /s/ Linley Wilson   
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 

 
 

MARK BRNOVICH 
  Attorney General 
Firm State Bar No. 14000 
Brunn W. Roysden III (State Bar No. 28698) 
Oramel H. Skinner (State Bar No. 32891) 
Linley Wilson (State Bar No. 27040) 
Rusty D. Crandell (State Bar No. 026224) 
Keena Patel (State Bar No. 34260) 
Dustin Romney (State Bar No. 034728) 
  Assistant Attorneys General 
2005 N. Central Ave. 
Phoenix, AZ 85004 
602-542-8958 
602-542-4377 (fax) 
Beau.Roysden@azag.gov  
Linley.Wilson@azag.gov  
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 

 Pursuant to Rule 7 of the Arizona Rules of Procedure for Special Actions, 

undersigned counsel certifies that the Attorney General’s Reply In Support of 

Petition for Special Action filed this date does not exceed 5,250 words, is double-

spaced in 14-point Times New Roman font, and complies with ARCAP Rule 4. 

 

/s/ Linley Wilson   
Linley Wilson 

 
 
 


